

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Снар. 147. a boat for two years at any one time, then this charter shall be null and void.

Approved February 15, 1879.

Chapter 147.

An Act to prevent the taking of Fish from the tributaries of Wilson Pond in the city of Auburn, for the term of five years.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No fish of any kind shall be taken from the tributaries of Wilson pond in the city of Auburn, county of Androscoggin, with hook and line, or in any other way, for the period of five years.

The penalty for the violation of this act, shall be a fine of not more than fifteen dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before the municipal court for the city of Auburn, onehalf to the complainant, and one-half to the city of Auburn.

Approved February 18, 1879.

Chapter 148.

An Act to authorize the County of Androscoggin to procure a Loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county of Androscoggin is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum not exceeding forty thousand dollars, to be used and expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of paying the floating debt and temporary loans of said county.

And the treasurer of said county is hereby authorized, under the direction of said commissioners, to issue county bonds therefor, with coupons for interest attached.

The interest on said bonds shall not exceed five per cent. per annum, and be payable semi-annually, at the office of the county treasurer for said county.

The principal of said bonds shall be reimbursed by said county at such time or times, not exceeding thirty years, as the said commissioners may decree; and none of these bonds shall be sold or negotiated by said county at a less sum than par. Said bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county, and countersigned

Androscoggin county authorloan, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars.

Treasurer to issue bonds.

Interest,— rate and how and where payable.

Principal reimbursed when.

Bonds not to be sold below pat

Bonds signed and sealed.

taken from Wilson pond for five years. Penalty.

No fish to be

How recov. ered.

146

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, DIXFIELD.-SMELTS.

by the board of county commissioners, and attested under the seal CHAP. 149. of the county by the clerk of courts for said county.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1879.

Chapter 149.

An Act to legalize the doings of School District Number seven, in the town of Dixfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The action and doings of the school district number seven, in the town of Dixfield, in relation to rebuilding a school house in said district, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, and the doings of the selectmen of said town of Dixfield, in locating said school house, and the doings of the build ing committee chosen by said district, so far as relates to the location of said school house, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Acts and doings of school district No. 7, in Dix No. 7, in field, also doings of selectmen and

This act shall not in any way affect pending suits. SECT. 2.

Approved February 18, 1879.

Chapter 150.

An Act for the protection of Smelts in Fore River in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall not be lawful to obstruct in any way by any net, seine, Not more than weir or other contrivance for taking fish, more than one-eighth part of the channel of Fore river, in the county of Cumberland, under a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than five hundred dollars for each offense, to be recovered before any competent tribunal by violations. complaint, indictment, or action of debt. One-half of said penalty Penalty, and how recovered. shall be for the party prosecuting or making complaint, and the other half to said county.

Approved February 18, 1879.

of the channel of Fore river to be obstructed by nets or séins.

R